Damien McCann, Public Document Pack

Interim Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr Interim
s 3 ,&'
~ d .
T: 01495 355001 \

E: committee.services@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk Gyngor Burdeistref Sirol

Blaenau Gwent

Our Ref./Ein Cyf.
Your Ref./Eich Cyf.
Contact:/Cysylltwch &:

| THIS IS A MEETING WHICH THE PUBLIC ARE ENTITLED TO ATTEND |

31st May 2023
Dear Sir/Madam
CABINET

A meeting of the Cabinet will be held in via MS Teams on Wednesday, 7th
June, 2023 at 10.00 am.

Yours faithfully

1

! A L
L, W

Damien McCann
Interim Chief Executive

AGENDA Pages

1. SIMULTANEOUS TRANSLATION

You are welcome to use Welsh at the meeting a
minimum notice period of 3 working days is required
should you wish to do so. A simultaneous translation
will be provided if requested.

2. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND

General Offices Swyddfeydd Cyffredinol
Steelworks Road Heol Gwaith Dur

Tyllwyn, Ebbw Ty Liwyn, Glyn Ebwy
Vale NP23 6DN NP23 6DN



mailto:committee.services@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk

DISPENSATIONS

To receive any declarations of interest or dispensations.

DECISIONS

4.

CABINET 5-10

To receive the decisions of Cabinet held on 19™ April,
2023.

SPECIAL CABINET 11-12

To consider the decisions of the Special Cabinet
meeting held on 28" April, 2023.

SPECIAL CABINET 13 -16

To consider the decisions of the Special Cabinet held on
3" May, 2023.

GENERAL MATTERS

7.

CONFERENCES, COURSES, INVITATIONS AND 17 - 18
EVENTS

To consider report.

CORPORATE AND PERFORMANCE PORTFOLIO

8.

To:

GRANTS TO ORGANISATIONS 19 - 20

To consider the report of the Chief Officer Resources.

FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE REPORT UP TO 21-120
MARCH 2023

To consider the report of the Service Manager
Performance and Democratic.

Councillor S. Thomas
Councillor H. Cunningham
Councillor J. C. Morgan
Councillor H. Trollope
Councillor S. Edmunds

All other Members (for information)
Page 2



Interim Chief Executive
Chief Officers

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT

REPORT TO: THE LEADER AND MEMBERS OF THE CABINET
SUBJECT: CABINET — 19™ APRIL, 2023
REPORT OF: DEMOCRATIC & COMMITTEE SUPPORT OFFICER
PRESENT: Leader/
Cabinet Member - Corporate Overview & Performance
Councillor S. Thomas
Deputy Leader/Cabinet Member — Place & Environment
Councillor H. Cunningham
Cabinet Member — Place & Regeneration
Councillor J.C. Morgan
Cabinet Member — People & Social Services
Councillor H. Trollope
Cabinet Member — People & Education
Councillor S. Edmunds
WITH: Interim Chief Executive

Chief Officer Resources

Corporate Director Regeneration and Community Services
Head of School Improvement & Inclusion

Chief Officer Customer and Commercial

Head of Legal and Corporate Compliance
Communications, Marketing & Customer Access Manager
Press & Publicity Officer

DECISIONS UNDER DELEGATED POWERS

Page 5



ITEM

SUBJECT

No.1l |SIMULTANEOUS TRANSLATION
It was noted that no requests had been received for the simultaneous
translation service.

No.2 |APOLOGIES
No apologies for absence were reported.

No.3 |DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS
No declarations of interest or dispensations were reported.
DECISION SHEET

No.4 | CABINET
To receive the decisions of the Special Cabinet held on the 22" February,
2023.
RESOLVED that the decisions be accepted as a true record of
proceedings.

No.5 |CABINET
To receive the decisions of the Cabinet held on the 15t March, 2023.
RESOLVED that the decisions be accepted as a true record of
proceedings.
CORPORATE AND PERFORMANCE PORTFOLIO

No.6 |REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING - 2022/2023, FORECAST

OUTTURN TO 31ST MARCH 2023 (AS AT 31ST DECEMBER 2022)

Consideration was given to report of the Chief Officer Resources.

RESOLVED that the report be accepted, and Members note the
forecast application of reserves. (Option 1)

Page 6



No. 7

CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING, FORECAST FOR 2022/2023

FINANCIAL YEAR (AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2022)

Consideration was given to report of the Chief Officer Resources.
RESOLVED that the report be accepted and Members:

e Continue to support appropriate financial control procedures
agreed by Council; and

¢ Note the budgetary control and monitoring procedures in place
within the Capital Team, to safeguard Authority funding. (Option 1)

No. 8

BUSINESS RATES RELIEF = RETAIL, LEISURE AND HOSPITALITY

RATES RELIEF —2023/24

Consideration was given to report of the Chief Officer Resources.

RESOLVED that the report be accepted, and Cabinet adopt the Retail,
Leisure and Hospitality Rates Relief — 2023/24 scheme on behalf of the
Council, to supplement the Council’s Discretionary Rate Relief Scheme.
(Option 2)

PLACE AND ENVIRONMENT PORTFOLIO

No. 9

PROGRESS REPORT CONTRACTS OVER £500K

Consideration was given to report of the Corporate Director
Regeneration & Community Services.

RESOLVED that the information included within the report be accepted
(Option 1).

No. 10

LOCAL AIR QUALITY PROGRESS REPORT — 2022
(FOR 2021)

Consideration was given to report of the Corporate Director
Regeneration & Community Services.

RESOLVED that the report be accepted, and Members note the content
of the 2022 Air Quality Progress Report for Blaenau Gwent CBC in
relation to the continued monitoring and ongoing review of air quality
within Blaenau Gwent by the Environmental Health Section in fulfilment

Page 7



of the Authority’s statutory duties in compliance with Part IV of the
Environment Act 1995.

No. 11 | ECO4 FLEXIBLE ELIGIBILITY - MEMORANDUM OF
UNDERSTANDING AND JOINT ‘STATEMENT OF INTENT’

Consideration was given to report of the Corporate Director
Regeneration & Community Services.

RESOLVED that the report be accepted, and Members note the content
of the report in relation to the implementation of ECO4 Flex in the
borough.

PLACE AND REGENERATION PORTFOLIO

No. 12 | BRYNMAWR PLACEMAKING PLAN

Consideration was given to report of the Corporate Director
Regeneration & Community Services.

The Leader emphasised that progression of any projects contained
within the Placemaking Plan would be subject to funding being
identified.

RESOLVED that the report be accepted, and Cabinet endorse the
Brynmawr Placemaking Plan, its vision and core ambitions for the
future. This will enable us to finalise the draft of the delivery plan and
steps towards implementation of the projects that will be contained
within it. (Option 2)

No. 13 | SHARED PROSPERITY FUND

Consideration was given to report of the Corporate Director
Regeneration & Community Services.

RESOLVED that the report be accepted, and Members to endorse the
SLA between BGCBC and RCTCBC, subject to clarification received
from RCTCBC and for the Director of Regeneration and Community
Services alongside the S151 Officer to be given delegated authority to
accept revisions to the SLA to facilitate the implementation of the SPF
within Blaenau Gwent. (Option 2)

Page 8



PEOPLE & EDUCATION PORTFOLIO

No. 14

EAS BUSINESS PLAN 2023-2025 (CONSULTATION
VERSION — ACCESSIBLE)

Consideration was given to report of the Corporate Director of
Education.

RESOLVED that the report and business plan be accepted. (Option 1)

No. 15

PROPOSAL TO CONSULT ON ADDITIONAL LEARNING NEEDS
RESOURCE BASE CAPACITY

Consideration was given to report of the Corporate Director of
Education.

RESOLVED that the report be accepted, and Cabinet support the
associated consultation document and course of action. (Option 1)

JOINT PORTFOLIO - PLACE AND ENVIRONMENT /
PLACE AND REGENERATION

No. 16

ADVANCED ENGINEERING CENTRE (HIVE) EBBW VALE

Having regard to the views expressed by the Proper Officer regarding the
public interest test, that on balance the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information
and that the report should be exempit.

RESOLVED that the public be excluded whilst this item of business is
transacted as it is likely there would be a disclosure of exempt information
as defined in Paragraph 14, Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act,
1972 (as amended).

Consideration was given to report of the Corporate Director Regeneration
& Community Services.

RESOLVED that the report which contained exempt information relating
to the financial/business affairs of persons other than the Authority be
accepted, and Option 1 be approved.

Page 9



Page 10



Agenda Item 5

COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT

REPORT TO: THE LEADER AND MEMBERS OF THE CABINET

SUBJECT: SPECIAL CABINET — 28™ APRIL, 2023

REPORT OF: DEMOCRATIC & COMMITTEE SUPPORT OFFICER

PRESENT: Leader/
Cabinet Member - Corporate Overview & Performance
Councillor S. Thomas

Deputy Leader/Cabinet Member — Place & Environment
Councillor H. Cunningham

Cabinet Member — People & Social Services
Councillor H. Trollope

Cabinet Member — People & Education
Councillor S. Edmunds

WITH: Interim Chief Executive
Chief Officer Resources
Corporate Director Regeneration & Community Services
Interim Corporate Director Social Services
Head of Legal and Corporate Compliance
Head of School Improvement & Inclusion
Chief Officer Customer and Commercial
Solicitor Commercial
Communications Officer

DECISIONS UNDER DELEGATED POWERS

ITEM | SUBJECT

No.1l |SIMULTANEOUS TRANSLATION

It was noted that no requests had been received for the simultaneous
translation service.

Page 11



No. 2

APOLOGIES

An apology for absence was received from Councillor J.C. Morgan.

No.3 |DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS
No declarations of interest or dispensations were reported.
PLACE AND ENVIRONMENT PORTFOLIO
No.4 | EUTURE MANAGEMENT OF THE WASTE TRANSFER STATION

AND HOUSEHOLD WASTE RECYCLING CENTRE

Due to the need to consider the following item as a matter of urgency, the
Leader of the Council and the Presiding Member confirmed that the
following matter can be considered under the Provisions of Paragraph
4(b), Section 100(b) of the Local Government Act, 1972.

Consideration was given to the joint report of the Chief Officer
Commercial and Customer, Chief Officer Resources and Head of Legal
and Corporate Compliance.

RESOLVED that the report and update be accepted on the proposed
transfer of services from SVWS to the Council on 15t May, 2023 (including
the transfer of assets and liabilities on or after the transfer date up to the
point of winding up of the Company).

It was noted that the estimated financial impact remains within the budget
envelope as previously agreed.

Approval was provided for the delegation of Officers to negotiate and
agree the following:-

e final terms of the hiving up agreement and any other ancillary
agreements which may be required in the future to give effect to the
transfer between the Council and Silent Valley Waste Services
Limited; and

e the Deed of Performance (including the financial commitment)
between the Council and Natural Resources Wales to support
transfer of the Environmental Permit.

The shareholder resolution as detailed in Appendix 2 of the report be
approved.

Page 12



Agenda Iltem 6

COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT

REPORT TO: THE LEADER AND MEMBERS OF THE CABINET
SUBJECT: SPECIAL CABINET — 3RP MAY, 2023
REPORT OF: DEMOCRATIC & COMMITTEE SUPPORT OFFICER
PRESENT: Leader/
Cabinet Member - Corporate Overview & Performance
Councillor S. Thomas
Deputy Leader/Cabinet Member — Place & Environment
Councillor H. Cunningham
Cabinet Member — Place and Regeneration
Councillor J.C. Morgan
Cabinet Member — People & Social Services
Councillor H. Trollope
Cabinet Member — People & Education
Councillor S. Edmunds
WITH: Interim Chief Executive

Chief Officer Resources

Interim Corporate Director Social Services

Head of Legal and Corporate Compliance

Head of School Improvement & Inclusion

Head of Partnerships & Governance

Chief Officer Customer and Commercial

Team Manager — Trading Standards and Licensing
Communications Officer

Page 13



DECISIONS UNDER DELEGATED POWERS

ITEM

SUBJECT

No. 1

SIMULTANEOUS TRANSLATION

It was noted that no requests had been re

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT 
 

REPORT TO: THE CHAIR AND MEMBERS OF THE CABINET 
  
SUBJECT: CABINET - DYDD MERCHER, 7 MEHEFIN 2023 DYDD 

MERCHER, 7 MEHEFIN 2023 
  
REPORT OF: DEMOCRATIC AND COMMITTEE SUPPORT 

OFFICER 
  

 

 
PRESENT:  

 
 Councillors S. Thomas 

H. Cunningham 
J. C. Morgan 
H. Trollope 
S. Edmunds 
 

WITH: Chief Officer Resources 
Corporate Director Regeneration & Community Services 
Head of School Improvement & Inclusion 
Head of Democratic Services, Partnerships & Governance 
Chief Officer Customer and Commercial 
Interim Head of Childrens’ Service 
Communications Officer 
 

  
DECISIONS UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 

 
ITEM 
 

 
SUBJECT 

 
ACTION 

No. 1   CYFIEITHU AR Y PRYD 
 
Nodwyd na chafwyd unrhyw geisiadau am y gwasanaeth cyfieithu 
ar y pryd. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 



 

 

No. 2   YMDDIHEURIADAU 
 
Cafwyd yr ymddiheuriadau dilynol:- 
 
Prif Weithredwr Interim 
Pennaeth Cydymffurfiaeth Cyfreithiol a Chorfforaethol  
Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol Interim Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
 

 
 

No. 3   DATGANIADAU BUDDIANT A GODDEFEBAU 
 
Ni chafwyd unrhyw ddatganiadau buddiant na goddefebau. 
 

 
 

No. 4   CABINET 
 
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i benderfyniadau cyfarfod y Cabinet a 
gynhaliwyd ar 19 Ebrill 2023. 
 
PENDERFYNWYD cadarnhau’r penderfyniadau. 
 

 
 

No. 5   CYFARFOD ARBENNIG O’R CABINET 
 
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i benderfyniadau cyfarfod arbennig y Cabinet 
a gynhaliwyd ar 28 Ebrill 2023. 
 
PENDERFYNWYD cadarnhau’r penderfyniadau. 
 

 
 

No. 6   CYFARFOD ARBENNIG O’R CABINET 
 
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i benderfyniadau cyfarfod y Cabinet a 
gynhaliwyd ar 3 Mai 2023. 
 
PENDERFYNWYD cadarnhau’r penderfyniadau. 
 

 
 

No. 7   CYNADLEDDAU, CYRSIAU, GWAHODDIADAU A 
DIGWYDDIADAU 
 
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i’r dilynol:-  
 
Rhaglen Arweinyddiaeth ar gyfer Cynghorwyr yng Nghymru 
2023/24 
 
PENDERFYNWYD cymeradwyo i 2 Aelod fynychu Rhaglen 
Arweinyddiaeth 2023/24 ar gyfer Cynghorwyr yng Nghymru. 
 

 
 



 

 

No. 8   GRANTIAU I SEFYDLIADAU 
 
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i adroddiad y Prif Swyddog Adnoddau. 
 
Derbyniwyd y grantiau dilynol i sefydliadau yn dilyn cyhoeddi’r adroddiad:- 
 

ABERTYLERI 
 
Ward Abertyleri a Six Bells – 

Cynghorydd J. Holt 

 

 

1. Clwb Rygbi Abertyleri 

BG 

£100 

2. Chillax £100 

3. Sefydliad Glowyr Abertyleri £100 

 
Ward Llanhiledd - Cynghorydd N. 

Parsons 

 

 

1. Knit and Natter £100 

2. Clwb Pêl-droed Amatur 

Abertyleri Bluebirds 

£250 

3. Cymdeithas Operatig 

Abertyleri 

£100 

 
Ward Llanhiledd – Cynghorydd  H. 

Cunningham 

 

 

1. Canolfan Gymunedol Sofrydd £265 

2. Canolfan Gymunedol Brynithel £265 

3. Sefydliad Glowyr Llanhiledd £265 

4. Canolfan Gymunedol Aber-big £265 

 
PENDERFYNWYD yn unol â hynny. 
 
PENDERFYNWYD YMHELLACH, yn amodol ar yr uchod, i dderbyn yr 
adroddiad a nodi’r wybodaeth a gynhwysir ynddo. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 

 

No. 9   ADRODDIAD CYLLID A PHERFFORMIAD HYD AT FIS 
MAWRTH 2023 
 
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i adroddiad y Rheolwr Gwasanaeth – Perfformiad a 

Democrataidd. 

 

PENDERFYNWYD derbyn yr adroddiad a rhoddwyd awgrymiadau i gynnwys 

yr Adroddiad Cyllid a Pherfformiad er mwyn ei wneud yn fwy effeithiol ac 

effeithlon fel dull rheoli (Opsiwn 1). 

 

 
 


